«» CHRYSLER
Ya¥ CORPORATION

Chrysler Corporation
Chryslar Centar

November 2, 1994

Ms. Pamela A. Mylotta

Environmental Repair Project Manager

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
4041 N. Richards Street

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212

RE: Notification of Release of Petroleum Product From
Underground Storage Tank System
Chrysler Corporation, Kenosha Engine Plant
Kenosha, Wisconsin

Dear Ms. Mylotta:

The purpose of this letter is to formally notify you of an observed petroleum release
related to an inactive underground storage tank (UST) system at the Chrysler
Corporation Kenosha, Engine Plant Facility located at 5555 30th Avenue, Kenosha,
Wisconsin. Based on laboratory results for soil samples collected during in-place closure
of a 2500-gallon steel motor oil UST, release of petroleum to site soils has occurred (see
attached laboratory results). Per discussions between you and Triad Engineering
Incorporated on October 31, 1994, a remedial investigation will be performed in the
vicinity of the UST system to evaluate the extent and magnitude of release. A
preliminary evaluation of remedial alternatives will also be conducted. Investigation
protocol will be in accordance with State of Wisconsin requirements and guidance.

| will keep you advised as the project proceeds. If you have any questions or comments,
please do not hesitate to call. | can be reached at (414) 658-6061,
facsimile (414) 658-7717.

Sincerely,

7
'.;—-,-/ ~/-—7_—¢_-. c
-~ Legn Fasano

Supervisor of Plant Engineering

12000 Chrysler Drive

Highland Park Ml 48288-1919 ‘:" Printed or Recyeled Paper
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SUBURBAN LABOHATOHIES of WISCONSIN, lnc. EL M ROAD

*Anglytical Tasting” —
N8 W22620-B Johnson Drive Waukwsha, Wi 53186

FINAL REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

AAA Environmental Industries " SLI order No.:! W@10007
3240 Weat EIm Road ' _ Project ID.: UST CLOSURE
Franklin, WI 53132 . P.O. r:
: Samples Received: 10/03/94
Atcention: Dean 4. Kelley Collected By: CLIENT-DEAN KELLEY
Condition Received: REFRIGERATED @ 4°C
Sample ID: #! SOURCE ‘ Date Collected: 10/01/94 14:00:00
Sample Type: NASTE_OXL A\ TOINMWL SLI IC: /510G07-01A
' DATE
PARAMETER BRESVLT UN1TS LIMIT ANALYZED PBY HETHOD
TPH wasta oil standarxd mg/hky 100 DH EPA 8015
Sample ID: #2 SOIL o o Date Collected: 10/01/94 14:10:00
Sample Type: SOIL SLI ID: W410007-02A
DATE
PARAMETER RESULT UNITE LINIT AN~ ZER  RY METHOD
Solids, Total B7.8 .001 10,ud/94 RLD EPA 8030 7.:
TPH wante oll 48,400 g mg/kg 100 10/11/94 DH EPA 8015
Sample ID: #3 SOIL Date collectaed: 10/01/94 14:130:00
Sample Type: SOIL SLI ID: Wd10007-03A
DATE
RARDMETER RESULT YUNITE IMIT  ANALXZER BRBX
Solids, Total 86.6 L3 u.001 10/04/94 RLD EPA 5030 7.2
TPH waste oil 37,400 J mg/kg 100 10/11/94 DH EPhA 8015
Sample ID: #4 SLUDGE ) ' Date Collected: 10/01/94 14:50:00
sampla Tvpe: SLUDGE N TARNV SLI ID: W410U07-04A
. DATE
A ER RESULT UNITS LIMIT  ANALXZED BX METHOD
Cyanide, Reactive <0.50 mg/kg 0.50 10/13/94 SLI EPA 7.3.3.2
Cyanide, Total 1.16 mg/kg 0.10 10/05/94 SLI EPA 335.2
Flash Point >212 °F 30 10/13/94 SLI EPA 1010
pH 6.01 s.U. 10/06/94 SLI EPA 150.1
" Phenols <0.10 mg/kg 0.10 107/13/94 s8L1I EPA 420.1
solids, Total 56.5 % 0.001 10/07/94 SL1 EPA 160.3
Sulfide, Reactive 9.6 mg/kg 1.0 10/13/94 SLI EPA 7.3.4.1
TCLP Arsenic D004 <0.10 mg/l 0.10 10/13/94 SLI 1311/6010
TCLP Barium DOO03% 0.03 mg/l 0.02 10/12/94 SLI  1311/6010
TCLP Cadmium D006 <0.01 mg/l 0.01 10/12/94 SLI 1311/6010
TCLP Chromium D007 <0.01 mg/l 0.01 10/12/54 SLI 1311/6010
TCLP Lead Dooa D.003 mg/l 0.001 10/12/94¢ SLI 1311/6010
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TCLP Chromium poo? <0.01 ma/1 0.01 10/12/94 SLI 1311/6010

TCLP Laad Dpaos 0.003 mg/l 0.001 10/12/94¢ SLI 1311/6010
TCLP Mercury D009 <0.0002 mg/1 0.0002 10/07/94 SLI  1311/7470
* TCLP Selenium DO10 <0.10 mg/l 0.10 10/12/94 SLI 1311/6010
TCLP Silver DO11 <0.01 mg/l 0.01 10/12/94 SLI 1311/6010
TCLP Total Organic Halogen 35.0 mg/l 1.0 11/01/94 SLI EPA 450.2

Hililslde Gertifications: liinols Dept. of Public Health ¥17685; Ninols EPA #100223
Waukesha Ceriifications: wisconsin Divigion of Public Hoalth #MW00267; wisconsin DNR #241178850
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SUBURBAN LABORATORIES of WISCONSIN, Inc.

“Analyiical Tealing®
N8 W223520-8 Johnason Drive Wauheaha, Wi 53188

Client: AAA Bnvironmental Industries SLI Order No.: Wd10007
Project ID.: UST CLOSURE

Sample ID: #¢ SLUDGE Date Collected: l0/01/5%4 14:50:00
Sample Type: SLUDGE SLI ID: W410007-04A
. DATH
PARAMETER ; BESULT: UNITS LIMIT  BANALYZED METHOD
TCLP ACID EXTRACTABLES L 1311/8270
o-Cpasol po23 <30,0 - ug/l 30.0  10/13/94 SLI
m-Creuol D024 <30.0 ‘ ug/1 30.0 10/13/94 SLI
P-Cfaepl D025 <30.0 ug/1 30.0 10/13/94 SLI
Penﬁﬁgpiorophanol D037 <60.0 ug/1l 60.0 10/13/94 SLI
Z,G‘f;?iichlarophanol D041 <10.0 ug/1l 10.0 10/13/94¢ SLI
2.4“6_-62'_sichlorophanol D042 <10.0 ug/l 10.0 10/13/94 SLI
SURROGATE ETANDARD $ RECOVERY
d5-Phanaol 67% 10/13/94 SLI
TCLP BASE/NEUTRAL 1311/8270
2.4;£lﬂis.rotolucna D030 <4.0 ug/l 4.0 10/13/94 S8LI
Hex%ﬁgﬁﬁfobenzene - D032 - <4,0 ug/1l 4.0 10/13/94 SLI
Hexﬂ:zg.?ro-l,B-butndLona D033 <¢.0 ug/1 4.0 10/13/94 SLI
Hoxgﬁyiﬁroethana D034 <¢.0 ug/1 4.0 10/13/94 SLI
Nits.o.lg;[}zena D036 <d.0 ug/l 4.0 10/13/94 SLI
Pyt*ﬁ%&cq D038 <4.0 ug/l 4.0 10/13/94 SLI
STA % RECOVERY

d8-Napthaleng NR ' : 10/13/94 SLI
TCLP PCB's EPA 8080
PCB- . .

TA928, <2.4 ug/l 2 4. 10/13/94 SLI
PCBr1221 <¢.4 ug/1 4.4 10/13/94 SLI
PCB~ 2.4 1 2.4 10/13/94 SLI

it de-s - ‘ u9/ /131
PCB;’J&#%‘ ¢ <2.4 ug/l 2.4 10/13/94 SLI
PCB=~124AR . .

Adse. <2.4 ug/1 2.4 10/13/94 SLI
PCB~- <32. 2.4 10 94 S8LI

1967351 2.4 ug/d 113/
CB-~ . .
P 1&3&%&5 <2.4 ug/1l 2.4 10/13/94 BLI
TCLP VOLATILES 1311/8240
bBen ﬁ??z D018 <3.00 ug/1l 5.00 10/13/94 sSLI
CaJ:ﬁ':.rzx3 t;etrachlori.de DO19 <5,00 ug/1l 5.00 10/13/94 sLI
Chlféo&f;?znne D021 <5.00 ug/l 5.00 10/13/94 SLI
Chlffzf_?rm D022 <5,00 ug/1 5.00 10/13/94 SLI
1,4;piehjorobenzane D027 <5.00 ug/1 5,00 10/13/94 SLI
1,2;&5&3}oronthune D028 <5,00 ug/1l $.00 10/13/94 SLI
lll;ﬁif)zloroothenn D029 <5.00 ug/l 5.00 10/13/94 SLI

Hilleide Cernufications: lllinols Depl. of Public Health #17685: lilinois EPA #100226
Waukeeha Cortllioations; Wisoonsin Division of Publlc Health sMW00287; Wisconsin DNR #241178850
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’Rnportedl October 19, 1994 *Telo :
phone: (414) 521.2470
LEVEL II REPORT FAX: (414) 521-0626

Page- Numbser: 3

SUBURBAN LABORATORIES of WISCONSIN, Inc.

'Analytical Tosling®
N8 W22520-B Johngon Drive Weukesha, Wi 53180

Climnt: AAA Environmental Industrios SLI Order No.: W410007
Project ID.: UST CLOSURE

Sample ID: #4 SLUDGE Date Collected: 10/01/9%4 14:50:00

Sample Type: SLUDGE SLI ID: W410007-04A
' _ DATE

"ARAMETER : RESVLT - UNITS LIMIT ANALXZEDR &Y METHOD
TCLP? VOLATILES S 1311/8240
Hutﬁxssgthyl ketone D035 27.6 -eg/l 25.0 10/13/94 SLI
T“‘{ﬁ?ﬂﬁ?’°°th°“° D039 <5.00 ) ug/1 5.00 10/13/94 sLI

;.-:j.‘xtf)ioothene D040 <5.00 ‘ ug/1l 5.00 10/13/94 sSLI
-.r"in‘i'slof)zlotide D043 <10.0 ug/l 10.0 10/13/94 SLI
SURROGATE STANDARD 3_RECOVERY

NR 10/13/94 SLI

1,4~Dichlorobutane

COo
TPH: 0la,02a; J=duplicate and spike were not analyzed due to lack of sample.

LIMIT; The lowest concentration that can be rellably achieved within specified requirements of precision and accuracy
during routina laboratory operating conditfons. Limit may also represent a project specific reporting level.

NOTE: All results reported fn wet waight unless otherwise indicated.

Please refer to glossary for abbravatlons and definicions,

a8 o
Analyois Reviewed By: \T‘\\B‘hiJ /'71*@2:::5-
o /

(Last Page) Date: /9//7/17

Reported By; DAVE

Hiliside Conifications: lllinois Dept. of Public Health #17585: llinots EPA #100225
Waukesha Cerlificalions: Wisconsln Division of Pubtic Healih AMW00267; Wisconsin DNR #24 1178850
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Telephone: (414) 521.247
FAX: {414) 321.082

SUBURBAN LABORATORIES of WISCONSIN, Inc.

*Analytical Tealing*

N8 W22520-8 .Johnson Drlve Waukaeha, W! 63186

DATA QUALIFIER DREFINITIONS AND METHOD REFERENCES

The analyte was analyzed for, ¢ R
but was not detectad abova
the reported sample
quantitation limit.

The analyte was positively
ldentified; the associlated
numerical value {3 the
approximaCte concentration of
the analyte in the samplae. + B
The analysis indicates the .
presence of an analytae for

which there i3 presumptive

evidence to make a “tentative

identification”. ¢ MI
The analysis indicates thae + EDL
prasance of an analyte cthat ¢+ DW
haa besn “tentatively +» CS
identified” and the » NG
associated numerical value ¢ TNTC
represents its approximate s <
concentratian. s+
The analyts waa not detected

abova the reported sample
quantitation limit. However,

the reported quantitation

limits approximate and may [
or may not represent the ++
actual limit of quantitation  #E
necessary to accuratsly and &&

precisely measure the analyte
in the sample.

Not Injected

Not Datected

Naot Applicable

Not Reportad

The sample results are
rejected due to sarious
deficiencles in the ablility
to analyza the sample and
meet quallty concrol
criterla, The presence or
absence of the analyte
cannot be verifiad.

The analyte waa found in the
the associacad laboratory
blank as well as thc sample,
and lndicatas posaibla or
probablae blank contamination.
Matrix Interfegence

Below Detection Limit

Dry Waight Basis

Compaund Screened

Not Glven

Too Numerous to Count

Less Than

Upon visual revisw of tha
Total Ion Chromatograms,
unidentified peaks were
observed which are outside
the parameters llasted.
Compounds are co-eluting.,
Under present conditions we
are unable o discern
between the two, thereforae,
the quantitation represents
the total concentration of
all co-sluting compounds ar
the maximum posasible
concentration of any single
compound.

“Maethods for Chemlcal Analysis of Water and Wastes”, ERPA 600/4-79-
020, USEPA, Revised March 1383 and 1979 where applicable,

“Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Phyaical/Chemical
Methods”, USEPA 5W-846 November 1986 and Revision 1, November 1990

where applicabla,

“Mathods for the Determination of Organic Compounds in Drinking

Watec”, USEPA, EPA-600/4-88/03%, July
July 1990 where applicabla.

“Standard Methods for the Examinatlion
and AWWA, 17th Edition 1979, and 1l8th
“1991 Annual Book of Standards, Water
ASTM, 1%86.

1988, and EPA-600/4-30/020

of Water and Wastewater”, APHA
Edition 1952 whare applicable.
and Environmental Technology”,

“Official Methods of Analysis of Offlcilal Analytical Chemists,

Methods Manual 15th Edition 1990.

* WDNR ™“Wisconsin DNR LUST and Petroleum Analytical and Quality Assurance

OCT 25 'S4 98:

Guldance, (PUBL-8W-130-93)

Hilisida Certitications: llinols Depr of Public Health #17585: llinois EPA #100225' Wisconein DNR ¥999318210
Waukaana Centications. Wisconam Division ol Publlc Healih sAIWOUZE7. Wiscaasin ONR 4241178460
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SUBURBAN LABORATORIES of WISCONSIN, Inc. Phone:  (414) 51-2470 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
N8 W22520-B Johnson Drive Waukesha, W1 53188 Faxc _ (414) 5710506 Page( / Jol( / )
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Conpany Miwess: S246 ke, £1r77 LT ﬁ—&&a{ﬁ :lnusu ; %li d Purchase Order ¢:
Pregerty Owrer:  Lfe .S d 477 Date Needed: N IR w Courter:
Popetylo  on 4% 42 Cll? Ars Sarapies Hazardous? Yes {No R 9 & L\BUSEC!LY
Propettames (7 Ciogece” Final/Closure Samples: ol o ; i sucmsu o
Project Mareges (Repor k) Dépn/  Lez £ ¢ ot f/dy Fi) - FS2) i A Facabnd
Sarwgle Calector(s): M Auf;z, rmtl 4/h T/ - P2 %N ,23 &‘%ﬁl 8?&
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IGRLOSEARY: MATROG=SaiKS), Wiles(W), Dinking Welas(DW), Ai{AL Wipe). OPes(D).  A=Accagt, R=Rejed. CG  ENTS & SPECIAL IMSTRUCTIONS:
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